RESOLUTION 25-07 25-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING AN ADDENDUM TO THE CONTRACT WITH ROBINSON WASTE TO INCLUDE RECYCLING SERVICES

WHEREAS, South Weber currently contracts with Robinson Waste for trash removal; and

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2025 the City Council voted to implement a city wide recycling program to begin June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, staff has negotiated the terms and conditions for the new service;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, State of Utah, as follows:

Section 1. Amendment: The addendum adding recycling services to the current contract with Robinson Waste is hereby adopted as outlined in **Exhibit 1.**

Section 2: **Repealer Clause**: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 8th day of April 2025.

Roll call vote is a	as follows:
Council Member Halverson	OR AGAINST
Council Member Petty	FOR AGAINST
Council Member Dills	OR AGAINST
Council Member Davis	FOR AGAINST
Council Member Winsor	FOR AGAINST

Rod Westbroek, Mayor SEAL Attest Lisa Smith, Re

RES 25-07 25-09 Exhibit 1

Garbage Collection Contract Addendum

ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR GARBAGE COLLECTION BETWEEN SOUTH WEBER CITY AND ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES ENTERED INTO

WHEREAS South Weber City, (the City) entered into a contract with Robinson Waste Services for Garbage Collection; and

WHEREAS the said contract has the option to offer recycling collection and disposal services to its residents; and

WHEREAS the City desires to contract with Robinson Waste Services for biweekly curbside residential recycling collection services; and

WHEREAS the City desires to extend the agreement until 2030 under the same terms and conditions

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed and understood that the contract between South Weber City and Robinson Waste Services shall be amended to add curbside recycling for the duration of the contract using the following pricing:

Participation greater than 80% \$3.05 per month
Participation greater than 50% but less than 80% \$3.80 per month
Participation greater than 25% but less than 50% \$4.45 per month
**Program is not currently offered if participation rate is less than 25%

The City is responsible for any costs associated with the disposal or processing of all material collected as part of the curbside recycle collection program.

Robinson Waste will purchase and deliver the recycle carts and the City will pay \$2.50 per month per cart until July 1, 2028, after which the carts will become the property of the City. The City will maintain the carts during this period, including any delivery or removal after the initial roll out

Monthly residential home count will not fall below the home count set after the final opt out period in August 2025.

The City will purchase any excess carts by August 31, 2025 for \$69.04 per cart.

Garbage and recycling rates will be guaranteed until July 1, 2027, after which the rates may be adjusted annually for inflation based on the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers: Water and sewer and trash collection services (CPI) as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, (West Uran) for the prior calendar year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SOUTH WEBER CITY and ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES have executed this addendum on this 8th day of April 2025.

ROBINSON WASTE SERVICES

SOUTH WEBER CITY

C. Lance Allen

General Manager

By:

David Larson

City Manager

ATTES

City Resorder